

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<p>BERKLEY INSURANCE CO., et al.,</p> <p><i>Plaintiffs,</i></p> <p>v.</p> <p>THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, et al.,</p> <p><i>Defendants.</i></p>	<p>Case No. 1:13-cv-1053-RCL</p>
<p>IN RE FANNIE MAE/FREDDIE MAC SENIOR PREFERRED STOCK PURCHASE AGREEMENT CLASS ACTION LITIGATIONS</p> <hr/> <p>This document relates to: ALL CASES</p>	<p>Case No. 1:13-mc-1288-RCL</p>

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR LEAVE  
TO AMEND PRETRIAL STATEMENT, SERVE A SUPPLEMENTAL EXPERT  
REPORT, AND ADJUST THE TRIAL SCHEDULE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. DEFENDANTS DO NOT SERIOUSLY CONTEST THAT PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE PERMITTED TO AMEND THE PRETRIAL STATEMENT TO ADDRESS THE COURT’S SUMMARY JUDGMENT DECISION.....	2
III. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR RELIANCE DAMAGES IS PROPERLY PRESERVED AND READY FOR TRIAL.....	3
A. For Years Defendants Have Known Plaintiffs Would Seek Reliance Damages Based on Their Calculations for Restitution and Expectancy Damages.....	4
B. Reliance Damages Are an Appropriate Measure of Damages in this Case.....	6
IV. THE COURT SHOULD PERMIT PLAINTIFFS TO SERVE A SHORT SUPPLEMENTAL EXPERT REPORT ON “LOST VALUE” DAMAGES .....	11
V. THE TRIAL SCHEDULE .....	13
VI. CONCLUSION.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amigo Broad., LP v. Spanish Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>Barnes v. District of Columbia</i> , 289 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2012).....	13
<i>Boyer v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , No. 14-CV-286-WMC, 2016 WL 2593984 (W.D. Wis. May 5, 2016).....	13
<i>Capitol Justice LLC v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 706 F. Supp.2d 34 (D.D.C. 2009).....	13
<i>Lenox Maclaren Surgical Corp. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-02139-MSK-NYW, 2015 WL 6735495 (D. Colo. Nov. 4, 2015).....	13
<i>Minebea Co. v. Papst</i> , 231 F.R.D. 3 (D.D.C. 2005).....	13
<i>Redfield v. Campbell Cty. Health</i> , No. 19-cv-189-J, 2021 WL 2941993 (D. Wyo. Apr. 22, 2021).....	13
<i>Spring Creek Expl. &amp; Prod. Co., LLC v. Hess Bakken Inv., II, LLC</i> , 887 F.3d 1003 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	9
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Class Actions</i> , 327 F.3d 1207 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Westfed Holdings, Inc. v. United States</i> , 407 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Williams v. Johnson</i> , 278 F.R.D. 10 (D.D.C. 2011).....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
L. Cv. R. 16.5(a)(2).....	3,4
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 349 (1981, Oct. 2022 Update) .....	6-7, 10
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF RESTITUTION AND UNJUST ENRICHMENT § 38 (2011) .....	7, 10
24 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 64:1 (4th ed. May 2022 update) .....	9
